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CALENDAR OF EVENTS  
Information on all events will follow in future emails or Newsletter if 

Date, Place, and Time are not listed (TBA =To be Announced). 

*Non-Club event 

August 2019 

9th – Board Meeting 7:00pm, Inlet View Restaurant, Ninilchik 

(Please note this is a Friday meeting, not our typical Thursday 

since it is close to the Hills and you may want to make a 

weekend of it!) 

9th – General Meeting 8:00pm, Inlet View Restaurant, Ninilchik 

We had record attendance at the May and June meetings.  

Understandably, July fell off dramatically, as it is a busy time of year.  

Participation in General Membership meetings is essential to our 

club’s success. Hope to see you at the August meeting as there is 

much to discuss and complete before the snow flies! 

(Please note this is a Friday meeting, not our typical Thursday 

since it is close to the Hills and you may want to make a 

weekend of it!) 

 

*10th Lopeman’s Birthday Party, see details below 
 

17th – Bird Homestead Golf Tournament Fundraiser 

(see attached flyer) 

September 2019 

5th - Board Meeting 

5th - General Meeting 
 

October 2019 

3rd - Board Meeting  

3rd - General Meeting 
 

November 2019 

(TBA) Board Meeting 

(TBA) General Meeting 

(TBA) Kick Off Party 
 

 

CHCH OFFICERS  

President – Gary Anderson 

(Tinker) 

Vice President – Danielle 

Henry 

Treasurer – Sylvia Shelton 

Secretary – Adeena Wilcox 

BOARD MEMBERS 

Roy Bird 

Jeff Leete 

Bob Walker 

Randy Wheeler 

 

Event Coordinator – Kenna Hansen 

Editors – Kathy Rice and Becky Davis  

 

 

Making the club 

work for all of us, 

takes all of us! 
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JUNE/JULY HIGHLIGHTS 
 

June Events  

1st Annual Solstice Mud Run was a huge success 

with about 40 riders registered.  The weather could 

not have been more perfect, although we could 

have done with fewer mosquitos.  Kenna did a 

fabulous job arranging and coordinating all 

aspects of the event.  She had lots of help from 

other club members and we wish to thank all of 

you for your help. The pancake breakfast, the 

barbeque, the run and hot dog roast on the trail 

were a blast!  Hopefully, we will continue this event 

annually.   
 

June Meeting Highlights 

Kenna reported that the clean up was a success 

and it was said by many that they had a good 

time participating. 400 lbs. of garbage were 

collected and delivered to the landfill. There was a 

big turnout for this event.  Hamburgers and Hot 

dogs were served after the event thanks to help 

from club members.  We would also like to thank 

Steve and Chris Calabrese for loaning us their tent 

for this and other events.   
 

Membership for June was 540 of which included 2 

new members and 1 renewal.  This is a record 

number of members to date. 

 

It was agreed upon at the June General 

Membership meeting to hold at least quarterly 

meetings in Ninilchik.  Thus, the August meeting will 

be held at the Inlet View Restaurant in Ninilchik. 

(see times above in the Calendar of Events.) 
 

As many of you know the Pavilion will be 

dismantled as the cost was too much for the use 

we gave it.  The memorabilia will be moved to the 

new building location.   
 

July Meeting Highlights 

Notes for this meeting will be included in the next 

newsletter.  We are still getting organized so look 

for July Highlights next month. 
 

TRAIL MAINTENANCE 
Trails have been very dry and dusty.  The rains 

have improved it a little for now.  The burning ban 

has been lifted, but we still need to be fire wise.   
 

MEMBER CONTRIBUTION 
AND EVENTS 

 

The fireweed is absolutely beautiful this year so 

come  enjoy.  The hills are very colorful! 
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Birthday Party at the Lopeman’s on August 10th, 

3pm.  Someone is turning 70.   

 Hot Dogs and Hamburgers 

 Bring a side 

 BYOB 

Everyone is welcome. Please RSVP and if you need 

directions call 398-4853. 
 

(This is not a club sponsored event, but all are 

welcome) 

Ninilchik Emergency Services (NES) 

 

As all of you may know NES takes a great interest 

on what happens in the hills and makes a huge 

effort to send in coverage when we have events 

happening in the hills.  They put a lot of effort and 

money in to training some of us that live in the hills 

in case of emergencies.  Listed below are those 

you can contact for help, but the best way to get 

help is to always call 911 and they will contact us.  

However, ETT’s and EMT’s will be there to help if 

you need.  Even if it is to help get you unstuck if we 

are available. 

 

Mark Syska EMT1- 299-7933  

Kathy Rice EMT1 - 299-6824 

Bill Lopeman ETT - 398-4853  

Kathy Lopeman ETT– 398-6783 

 

PLEASE CALL IF YOU NEED HELP! 

 

 

 

 

 

IF YOU HAVE  SOMETHING YOU WOULD LIKE 

INCLUDED IN THE NEWSLETTER PLEASE SEND BY 

EMAIL TO  chchnewsltr@gmail.com along with 

your contact information.  

  

mailto:chchnewsltr@gmail.com
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Bird Homestead Fall Classic Hole Sponsors- 

Proudly Supporting Caribou Hills Cabin Hoppers 
THANK YOU! 

 

$200 Sponsors 
 

D & D Equipment Services   

Don & Jill Johnson  

   

Renegade Custom Cycle Supply 

Steve & Judy Phipps 

 

 $100 Sponsors 

 

A K Hair Salon     

Alaska Road House Bar & Grill   

Alaska CAB      

ATEC Marine     

North Star Paving & Const.   

Outlaw Body & Paint    

The BEST Shop  

RC Wedner Trucking LLC    

Kristie Babcock- State Farm Insurance 

NAPA- Oilwell Rd, Ninilchik    

Alaska Moose & Spruce Cabins & Lodging  

Carmody Masonry & Construction  

Heat & Frost Insulation, Inc    

Alaska Trail Bully    

Lansing Equipment Rentals   

Craig Taylor Equipment    

 

Dots Fish Camp 

Lower Peninsula Power Sports  

NNAI 

Kenai Feed 

Davis Block & Concrete 

Tustumena SmokeHouse 

Best Transit Mix, Inc.  

Chapman Trucking 

CCL - Cole Clean Living  

The Buzz Café, Ninilchik  
Randy’s Glass 

Quality Electric LLC 

Ray Henrichs 

Fosters Alaska Cabin 

Orca Theater 

CBC Rental & Supply 

Ranguettes Custom Carpentry 

 

CHCH BUSINESS PARTNERS 

Pull Tab Vendors 
 

Bridge Lounge 

The Albatross 

The Duck Inn 

The Maverick Saloon 

The Upper Deck 

  

Business Members 
 

*A K Hair Salon  

Active Abilities Physical Therapy 

AKPHIL Inc. 

ATEC 

Boy Scouts of America 

Carmody Construction 

CBC Rental and Supply 

Crane Rental Properties 

Davis Block 

Heat & Frost Insulation Inc 

Heidi Anderson/ Jack White Real Estate 

Livewire Electric 

*Melanie Leete/ Jack White Real Estate 

Orca Theater 

*Peninsula Powersports 

*Randy's Glass Inc.  

*River & Sea Marine 

*Sinshearly, Shannon 

St. Elias Brewing Company 

Talon Air Service Inc. 

Tustumena 200 

Twin Cities Veterinary Clinic 

Gilman & Pevehouse 

 

 

*Vendors who offer discounts when you show your membership card. 

 

Peninsula Power Sports: 10% Off Parts & Accessories purchase over $300 

Randy's Glass: 10% Off Vehicle windshield installation. (some exclusions apply) 

A K Hair Salon: $5 off Hair Cut, $15 off Color-Perm & Cut, 15% off Any Products 

River & Sea Marine: 10% off Parts & Accessories 

Sinshearly, Shannon: $5 off Haircut & $10 off any chemical service 

Melanie Leete, Jack White Real-estate: Complimentary Market Analysis
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LIST OF PEOPLE TO CONTACT IN REGARDS TO SNOW TRAC 

MONIES 

 

Senator Lisa Murkowski - www.murkowski.senate.gov 

Senator Dan Sullivan - www.sullivan.senate.gov 

Congressman Don Young - www.donyoung.house.gov 

Governor Mike Dunleavy - https://aws.state.ak.us/crmforms/home/feedback 

Senator,  Kenai  Peninsula - Peter Micciche, senator.peter.micciche@akleg.gov 

State Rep. Homer - Sarah Vance, representative.sarah.vance@akleg.gov 

State Rep. Nikiski - Ben Carpenter,  representative.ben.carpenter@akleg.gov 

State Rep. Kenai - Gary Knopp, representative.gary.knopp@akleg.gov 

Kenai Peninsula Borough Mayor - Charlie Pierce, cpierce@kpb.us 

Kenai Peninsula Borough Community and Fiscal Project Mngr. - Brenda Ahlberg,  Bahlberg@kpb.us 

Kenai Peninsula Borough Chief of Staff- James Baisden, jbaisden@kpb.us 

 

Kenai Peninsula Borough Representatives 

 

East District - Ken Carpenter,  kcarpenter@kpb.us 

South Peninsula - Willy Dunne, wdunne@kpb.us 

Central District - Paul Fischer, pfischer@kpb.us 

Homer - Kelly Cooper, kellycooper@kpb.us 

Soldotna - Dale Bagley, dalebagley@kpb.us 

Sterling, Funny River - Norm Blakeley, nblakeley@kpb.us 

Kalifornsky - Brent Hibbert, bhibbert@kpb.us 

Nikiski - Wane Ogle, wogle@kpb.us 

Kenai - Hal Smalley, hsmalley@kpb.us 
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